the recommendations under the Basle Capital Accord and amendments thereto. According to the Basle Capital Accord,

the capital adequacy ratio should be at least 8%. For the calculation of capital adequacy refer to Note 36.

During 2011, the Group and the Bank performed daily controls of compliance with limits defined in Currency risk

management policy, for transactions with foreign currency. The Group and the Bank are subject to the Credit

Institutions Law which requires that the open position in an individual currency should not exceed 10% of the Bank‟s

capital and the total open foreign currency position should not exceed 20% of the Bank‟s capital. In accordance with

requirements of Currency risk management policy, structural units of the Group and the Bank are cooperating with

department of financial operations in evaluation of currency risk component of the planned transactions and elaboration

of hedging method for it.

An analysis of sensitivity of the Group‟s and the Bank‟s net income for the year and equity to changes in the foreign

currency exchange rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2010 and 2011 and a simplified scenario of a

10% change in USD or EUR to LVL exchange rates is as follows:

Group

 2011 2010

’000 LVL Net profit Net profit

10% appreciation of USD against LVL  (32) (8)

10% depreciation of USD against LVL  32 8

10% appreciation of EUR  against LVL  (10) 4

10% depreciation of EUR  against LVL  10 (4)

Bank

 2011 2010

’000 LVL Net profit Net profit

10% appreciation of USD against LVL  (1) 4

10% depreciation of USD against LVL  1 (4)

10% appreciation of EUR  against LVL  51 49

10% depreciation of EUR  against LVL  (51) (4)

AS SMP Bank

BANK’S SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

BANK’S SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 23

The foreign exchange rate of LVL is pegged to EUR as at 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010.

Interest risk is represented by possible negative influence on the Group and the Bank‟s income that can result from

possible changes of interest rates. The GAP analysis is used for daily measurements of interest rates risk. Assets,

liabilities, guarantees and contingent liabilities, subjected to interest rate risk, are divided in accordance with minimum